
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE AND TOURISM 
  
DATE: Wednesday 1 December 2010 
  
TIME: 12.00 pm 
  
VENUE: **Town Hall, Southport (this meeting will be video conferenced 

to the Town Hall, Bootle) 

  
 

Councillor 
 
DECISION MAKER: Booth 
SUBSTITUTE: Robertson 
  
 
SPOKESPERSONS: Cummins 

 
Glover 
 

SUBSTITUTES: Webster 
 

Pearson 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Olaf Hansen  
 Telephone: 0151 934 2067 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: olaf.hansen@sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

 

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give notice 
of any personal or prejudicial interest and the nature 
of that interest, relating to any item on the agenda in 
accordance with the relevant Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 

  Minutes of the meeting held on 3 November, 
2010  
 

  

  4. Proposals for the Creation of a Single 
Registration Service for Births, Deaths and 
Marriages for Sefton 

All Wards; (Pages 9 - 14) 

  Report of the Leisure and Tourism Director 
 
 

  

  5. Crosby Civic Hall/Library, Hougoumont 
Avenue, Crosby Coastal Park, Blucher 
Street And Burbo Bank Car Parks - 
Proposed Car Park Charging Order 

Blundellsands; 
Church; Victoria; 

(Pages 15 - 24) 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director 
 
 

  

  6. RoSPA Play Quality Award All Wards; (Pages 25 - 30) 

  Report of the Leisure and Tourism Director  
 
 

  

  7. Leisure and Tourism Departmental Service 
Delivery Plan 2010-2011 Mid-Year 
Monitoring Report 

All Wards; (Pages 31 - 76) 

  Report of the Leisure and Tourism Director  
 

  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

WEDNESDAY 10 NOVEMBER, 2010. MINUTE NOS. 40 AND 41 ARE NOT 

SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

13 

CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE AND TOURISM 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 

ON WEDNESDAY 3 NOVEMBER 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Booth 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Cummins and Glover 
 
 
37. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
 
38. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 
39. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2010 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
 
40. TREE PLANTING CONTRACT 2010/2011 - RECEIPT OF 

TENDERS  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Leisure and Tourism 
Director that advised of the receipt of tenders, received in relation to the 
Tree Planting Contract 2010/11 and sought approval to include the 
scheme within the Capital Programme. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the lowest tender of Continental Landscapes, Lincoln for tree 

Planting Works for 2010/11, in the sum of £42,733.00 be accepted; 
 
(2) the Interim Head of Corporate Legal Services be authorised to enter 

into a contract with Continental Landscapes, Lincoln; and 
 
(3) Cabinet be requested to include the £137,145 in the Department’s 

2010/11 Capital Programme for tree planting and associated works. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE AND TOURISM- WEDNESDAY 3 
NOVEMBER 2010 
 

14 

 
41. IMPROVEMENTS TO HATTON HILL PARK, LITHERLAND - 

PHASE 2  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Leisure and Tourism 
Director that provided information of the proposals to make significant 
improvements to Hatton Hill Park and to accept tenders. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the masterplan and the proposed improvements for Hatton Hill 

Park, as detailed within the report, be approved; 
 
(2) the substantial investment required to implement the masterplan 

and achieve the aspirations of the local community, as detailed 
within the report be noted; 

 
(3) the prioritisation for Phase 2 of the works, as detailed within the 

report, be noted; 
 
(4) the lowest tender of Barton Grange Landscapes, Preston for Phase 

2 of the works, as detailed within the report, in the sum of 
£67,536.35 be accepted; and 

 
(5) the Cabinet be requested to include the sum of £68,000 for the 

scheme at Hatton Hill Park, Litherland in the Department’s 2010/11 
Capital Programme. 

 
 
42. 2012 OLYMPICS AND PARALYMPICS  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Leisure and Tourism 
Director that provided information of Liverpool City Region’s plans for the 
London 2012 Olympic and Paralympic Games, with specific reference to 
the Sefton 2012 programme. 
 
The report also sought views on the use of Sefton facilities as pre-games 
training camps and the involvement of the Council in the pre-games Torch 
Relay. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the establishment of the Liverpool City Region 2012 Steering Group 

and the Legacy Framework report as well as the setting up of the 
Sefton 2012 Steering Group and the proposed Legacy Programme 
be noted;  

 
(2) the principle of Litherland Sports Park and Crosby Lakeside 

Adventure Centre being utilised as training facilities for the 2012 
Olympic and Paralympic Games, with any official use being subject 
to a further report detailing the implications, be supported; and 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE AND TOURISM- WEDNESDAY 3 
NOVEMBER 2010 
 

15 

 
(3) the Leisure and Tourism Director be authorised, to act on behalf of 

the Council, to seek funds to offset the cost of the Council’s whole 
participation in the 2012 agenda. 

 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



    

  

 
REPORT TO: 

 
Cabinet Member Leisure and Tourism  
Cabinet 
 

 
DATE: 
 

 
1
st
 December 2010  

16
th
 December 2010 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
Proposals for the Creation of a Single Registration Service 
for Births, Deaths and Marriages for Sefton 

 
WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

 
All Wards 

 
REPORT OF: 
 

 
Leisure And Tourism Director - G  Bayliss 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Rajan Paul Assistant Leisure and Tourism Director   (Proper 
Officer) 0151 934 2377 
John Proffitt, Head of Cemeteries and Crematoria, Registrars 
and Coroners - 0151 934 2357 

 
EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

 
NO 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To seek approval for the introduction of a Single Registration Service of  Births Deaths and Marriages 
for Sefton  

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
This is a policy decision which requires Cabinet Member and Cabinet approval 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Leisure and Tourism recommends to Cabinet 
that they : 
 

i. Approve, in principle, the introduction of a single registration service for Sefton 
 

ii. Approve, in principle, the adoption of ‘New Governance’  a General Registry Office initiative 
in order to facilitate the single registration district and reduce regulation. 

 
It is recommended that Cabinet 
 

i. Approve, in principle, the introduction of a single registration service for Sefton 
 

ii. Approve, in principle, the adoption of ‘New Governance’ a General Registry Office initiative in 
order to facilitate the single registration district and reduce regulation. 

 
iii. Notes that due to Government regulation the introduction of a single registration district and  

adoption of ‘New Governance’ are subject to final approval by the Registrar General. 
 
iv. Authorises the Cabinet Member for Leisure and Tourism and Sefton’s Proper Officer for the 

Registration Service to progress matters with the General Registry Office in order to bring 
these proposals into effect.  

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Upon the expiry of the Call in period following the publication 
of the Cabinet Minutes 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



    

  

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS:   

• To retain the two districts 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 

 

  

Financial: 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

2010/ 
2010 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital 

Expenditure 

0 0 0 0 

Funded by: 0 

 

   

Sefton Capital Resources  0  0 0 

Specific Capital Resources 0    

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue 

Expenditure 

0    

Funded by: 0    

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? N When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

Legal: This is a statutory Service 
 

Risk Assessment: 
 

None 
  

Asset Management: 
 

None 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS                              

 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 

Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  ü  

2 Creating Safe Communities  ü  

3 Jobs and Prosperity  ü  

4 Improving Health and Well-Being  ü  

5 Environmental Sustainability  ü  

6 Creating Inclusive Communities ü   

7 Improving the Quality of Council Services and 
Strengthening local Democracy 

ü   

8 Children and Young People  ü  

 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED U
[...]
n greater flexibility, reduced regulation by 
the GRO and an ability to tailor the Registration Service to the Council’s particular needs. 

 
8.0 Recommendations  

 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Leisure and Tourism recommends to 
Cabinet that they : 
 

1. Approve, in principle, the introduction of a single registration service for Sefton 
 

2. Approve, in principle, the adoption of ‘New Governance’  a General Registry Office initiative in 
order to facilitate the single registration district and reduce regulation. 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet 
 

1. Approve, in principle, the introduction of a single registration service for Sefton. 
 

2. Approve, in principle, the adoption of ‘New Governance’ a General Registry Office initiative in 
order to facilitate the single registration district and reduce regulation. 
 

3. Note that due to Government regulation the introduction of a single registration district and  
adoption of ‘New Governance’ are subject to final approval by the Registrar General. 
 

4. Authorises the Cabinet Member for Leisure and Tourism and Sefton’s Proper Officer for the 
Registration Service to progress matters with the General Registry Office in order to bring 
these proposals into effect.  

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member Technical Services 
Cabinet Member – Leisure & Tourism 
 

DATE: 
 

3rd November  2010 
1st December  2010 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Proposed Car Park Charging Order – Crosby Civic Hall/Library, 
Hougoumont Avenue, Crosby Coastal Park, Blucher Street and Burbo 
Bank Car Parks 
 

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 
 

Blundellsands/Church/Victoria 

REPORT OF: 
 

Andy Wallis  Planning & Economic Development Director 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 

Stuart Waldron Assistant Director Transport & Spatial Planning 
0151 934 4006 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

No 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
For Cabinet Member Technical Services to consider how to proceed with regards to the 
proposals to introduce Pay and Display Parking in the Waterloo and Crosby Coastal off-street 
car parks. As referred by the Crosby Area Committee. 
 
To inform Cabinet Member Leisure and Tourism of the current position regarding Leisure 
facilities. 
 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
Council on the 17th December 2009 approved for inclusion in 2010/11 and future Council 
budgets income of £77,000 to be generated from the introduction of Pay and Display Parking 
in the Waterloo and Crosby Coastal area off-street car parks.  The decision on the detail of the 
parking scheme and hence necessary Traffic Regulation Order for how this is to be achieved is 
delegated to the Crosby Area Committee.  However, at their meeting on the 20th January 2010, 
the Crosby Area Committee referred the matter to Cabinet Member Technical Services. Hence 
a decision of the Cabinet Member Technical Services is now required to achieve Council’s 
budget approvals. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
It is recommended that: 
Cabinet Member Technical Services: 
i) Approve the proposed Traffic Regulation Orders for the introduction of a Pay & Display 

Car Parking scheme for the Waterloo and Crosby coastal off-street car parks, as detailed 
in the report. 

ii) Approve the progression of the necessary legal procedures, including those of public 
consultation and advertising the Councils intention to implement the orders. 

iii) Refer the report to Cabinet Member Leisure and Tourism for information. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 15



 

  

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the ‘call in ‘period for the minutes of 
the meeting 
 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
There are no alternative options to the making of a Traffic Regulation Order 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

Council on the 17th December 2009, considered a report on 
the Transformational Programme Update – Strategic Budget 
Review and approved savings that included: 
 
- Introduction of pay and display charges to the Crosby 

Civic Hall/Library Car Park 
- Establish pay and display parking on the Coastal car 

parks in Crosby 
 
 

 
Financial:    The Council resolution of the 17th December 2009 introduced a need to 
 generate a surplus of £77,000 from the operation of pay and display on these 
 car parks from 2010/11 onwards. This was subsequently amended by Council 
 on the 4 March 2010, to £39,000 in 2010/11 reverting to £77,000 from 2011/12 
 onwards. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 16



 

  

 
 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/
2013 

Gross Increase in Capital 

Expenditure 

    

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue 

Expenditure 

    

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry 

date? Y/N 

When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 
 
Legal: 
 
 

The Council approved the budget implication of the proposal on the 
17th December 2009. Approving the detail of the necessary Traffic 
Regulation Order to achieve this is delegated within the constitution to 
the relevant Area Committee.  The Area Committee have referred the 
matter to Cabinet Member Technical Services for determination. 
 

Risk Assessment: 
 
 

Failure to progress the proposed will mean a shortfall of income to the 
Council budget in 2010/11 and future years. 

Asset Management: 
 
 

 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 
 
FD 500 – The Interim Head of Corporate Finance & Information Services has been consulted 
and his comments have been incorporated into this report.   
 
LEGAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
LEISURE AND TOURISM DEPARTMENT 
 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 17



 

  

 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 

Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learni
[...]
a Item 5

Page 21



 

  

viii) Improvements to Car Parks 
 

The scope and scale of necessary improvement will be assessed and 
 programmed for implementation as financial resources permit.  It is currently 
recognised that improvements to the Burbo Bank Seafront Car Park requires 
early attention. 

 
 Administration/management of car parks 
 

The responsibility for the six off-street car pars being considered for Pay & 
Display charges is split between the portfolios of the Cabinet Member techncal 
Services and Cabinet member Leisure and Tourism.  Proposals are being 
developed for one department, probably the Traffic Services Unit of the 
Planning and Economic Development Department who currently manage the 
council town Centre and on-street parking sites, to take responsibility for all 
Waterloo and Crosby seafront car parks.  Arrangements will be put in place with 
regard to existing resources, and distribution of costs and income. 

 
4.0 Proposal 

 
4.1 Further to consideration of the issues raised by Crosby Area Committee and the 

Business Partnership as outlined above the revised proposed scheme is as follows: 
 
 Scale of Charges 
 

In November 2009, Cabinet approved a 5 year programme of charges for 
Council parking throughout the borough.  This included a general increase to 
Pay and Display charges from the 1st April 2011.  Although the charges in 
Waterloo/Crosby may be introduced prior to April 2011, to avoid additional cost 
by requiring changes to machines to accept new charges soon after installation 
the April 2011 charges will apply from the date of implementation. 

 
To maintain continuity of charges in the Crosby Area proposed charges accord with 
those in the off-street car parks in Crosby Town Centre. 
 
 
Hougoumont Avenue off-street car park 
 
Times of operation:  8.00a.m – 6.00p.m – Monday to Saturday (6 days) 
 
Charges: up to 30 minutes - 20p 
 Up to 2 hours  - 80p 
 Up to 4 hours  - £1.50 
 Over 4 hours - £3.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
0,000 leaving a surplus of £110,000. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 23



 

  

The detailed accounting of this income and costs will be agreed between the Technical 
Services and Leisure & Tourism portfolios. 
 
Subject to the progress of the Traffic Regulation Orders, as discussed in 5.0 above, 
income in 2010/11 could be at least in the order of £10,000.  This is below the Council 
budget requirement of £38,000. 
 
 

6.2 Implementation Costs 
 
The overall cost for introducing the scheme at the 6 sites is £145,000.  Previous 
practice with the introduction of Pay and Display schemes has been to have an 
implementation date early in the financial year and to recover implementation costs 
from first year income.  The prudential borrowing cost of this equates to £16,400pa 
over 10 years. This will be offset against the surplus of £110,000 shown in 6.1 above, 
to leave a net projected surplus of £93,600.  This will enable the budget target of 
£77,000 to be achieved.for 2011/12 onwards. 

  
7.0 Recommendation 

 
7.1 It is recommended that Cabinet Member Technical Services proceed with the 

necessary Traffic Regulation Orders to introduce a scheme of pay and display charges 
on the Waterloo and Crosby Coastal Car parks as detailed in the report. 
 

7.2 It is recommended that Cabinet Member Technical Services approve the progression 
of the necessary legal procedures, including those of public consultation and 
advertising the Council’s intention to implement the orders. 
 

7.3 The report be referred to Cabinet Member Leisure and Tourism for information. 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 24



 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member for Leisure and Tourism 
 

DATE: 
 

1st December 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

RoSPA Play Quality Award 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Graham Bayliss, Director of Leisure 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Phil Esseen, Head of Landscape Development & 
Management, ext 2392 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To inform Cabinet Member of the Council’s achievement in reaching the Royal 
Society for the Prevention of Accidents (RoSPA) Play Quality Award at bronze 
level.  
 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
The report notes the success of the Council, and outlines our commitment to 
achieving the highest possible standards of quality in the maintenance and 
inspection of outdoor play facilities.  
 

RECOMMENDATION (S): 
 
Cabinet Member: 
 

1.) Notes the Department’s achievement in reaching the bronze level of the 
RoSPA Play Quality Award. 

 
 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

N/ A 

 

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
The accreditation supports and measures the Council’s systems for maintaining 
and inspecting play facilities.  Not to do so would create accident liabilities and 
financial risks for the authority. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 25



 

  

 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

 

Financial: 
 
 

None 

 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital 

Expenditure 

    

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources                        

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue 

Expenditure 

0 0 0 0 

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry 

date? No 

When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry? N/a 

 

Legal: 
 
 

 

Risk Assessment: 
 

 

Asset Management: 
 

 
 
 
 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS: 
  
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 26



 

  

 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 

Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community √   

2 Creating Safe Communities √   

3 Jobs and Prosperity  √  

4 Improving Health and Well-Being √   

5 Environmental Sustainability  √  

6 Creating Inclusive Communities  √  

7 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening local 
Democracy 

√   

8 Children and Young People 
 

√   

 

 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF 
THIS REPORT 
 
Application Process for the RoSPA Play Quality Award. 
 

 
 
 

1.0 BACKGROUND  
 
1.1 Leisure and Tourism Department currently manages a diverse range of 

outdoor play facilities including children’s playgrounds, multi games areas and 
skate parks. The provision of these facilities forms an integral aspect of many 
parks and green spaces and attracts considerable use by many of the 
borough’s young people.  The service is now expanding further with the 
provision of Playbuilder ‘natural play’ sites. 

 

1.2 Play equipment is manufactured and installed against strict European wide 
safety standards that require those managing facilities to have in place 
inspection and maintenance regimes preventing the risk of accidents. The 
Council established a PHAST (Playground Heath and Safety Team) in 1998 
and this expended as a result of restructuring in 2007 to comprise three 
inspectors and an appointed Play Facilities Officer.  

 

 
2.0 ACCREDITATION SUCCESS 

 
2.1 In 2009 Sefton Council was successful in achieving Play Quality accreditation 

with the Royal Society for the Prevention of Accidents (RoSPA) and this has 

Agenda Item 6

Page 27



 

  

now been re-assessed and re-accredited to the higher, bronze level. 
Previously the service had reached the ‘merit’ entry level of the award. 

 
2.2 RoSPA is the leading body in the UK concerned with the prevention of 

accidents. It played a major role in developing international playground 
manufacturing standards and is respected as the lead professional body 
involved in providing playground training and checks on safety and inspection. 

 
2.3 RoSPA operate the accredited Play Quality Award to rigorously test that 

playground operators are managing their sites to the highest possible 
standards. The accreditation involves a detailed application form
[...]
ade 
against the Council. This year there were no accidents and no claims made 
against the Council, this represents a reduction from 4 accidents in 2008. 

 
3.3 We operate PlaySafe, recognised within the play industry as the most 

advanced software system for managing playground inspections and we 
maintain very detailed recording systems.  

 
3.4 All staff are trained by RoSPA and have undertaken professional courses to 

develop their competency base. In particular the team is led by a qualified 
RPII (Register Play Industries Inspector) ensuring a high degree of skill and 
expertise is reached.  

 
3.5 The Parks & Greenspace Service add value to the inspection regime by 

having added into our grounds maintenance contract a requirement for an 
added daily visual inspection. English Landscapes play a key role in alerting 
the Council to defects, allowing us to address issues immediately before 
children are put at risk of injury. Our commitment to the use of technology has 
continued to improve response times and meant that the service is equipped 
to adjust to reductions in resources.   

 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM NO.  

SEFTON COUNCIL EXECUTIVE REPORT report-master                   Page No. 1  

 

 
 
REPORT TO: 
 

 
Cabinet Member – Leisure and Tourism  
 

 
DATE: 
 

 
1st December 2010 
 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
Leisure and Tourism Departmental Service Delivery Plan  
2010-2011 Mid-Year Monitoring Report 
 

 
WARDS 
AFFECTED: 
 

 
All 

 
REPORT OF: 
 

 
Graham Bayliss, Leisure and Tourism Director 
 

 
CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 

 
Rajan Paul Assistant Director ext 2373 
Mike King PDM – Performance ext 2456  
 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

No 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY:  
 
To report progress in achieving Leisure and Tourism’s objectives for the period April – 
September 2010.  To advise on the progress of the Department (mid year) in meeting the 
objectives contained within it’s 2010-11 Service Delivery Plan.   

 
 

 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 

To monitor performance management and authorise variations to the current Service 
Delivery Plan.   

 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 

i) That the Cabinet Member for Leisure and Tourism agrees the progress made towards 
the achievement of Departmental and Corporate objectives. 

ii) Cabinet Member notes the tasks that have been cancelled, delayed or put on hold in 
the Departmental Service Delivery Plan. 

iii)  Cabinet Member notes the new tasks, performance indicators and risks added to the 
plan  
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: No 

Agenda Item 7

Page 31



ITEM NO.  

SEFTON COUNCIL EXECUTIVE REPORT report-master                   Page No. 2  

 

 
IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

 
Following expiry of the call in period.  
 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS:  Not applicable 
 
 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 

 
Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

 
This report meets the council’s performance 
management framework.   

Financial: 

 

 
CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2006/ 
2007 
£ 

2007/ 
2008 
£ 

2008/ 
2009 
£ 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     
Funded by:     
Sefton Revenue Contribution to Capital 
Resources  

    

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     
Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     
Funded by:     
Sefton funded Resources      
Funded from External Resources     
Does the External Funding have an expiry date? YES  

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 
 
Legal: 
 

 
N/A 

 
Risk Assessment: 
 

 
Risk assessment is attached at Appendix C – 
Departmental Risk Register 
 

Asset Management: 
 

N/A 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS:    
 
 
 
  

 
 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 
Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community üüüü   

2 Creating Safe Communities üüüü   

Agenda Item 7

Page 32



ITEM NO.  

SEFTON COUNCIL EXECUTIVE REPORT report-master                   Page No. 3  

 

3 Jobs and
[...]
ries and Crematoria, to 
allow staff and facilities from neighbouring 
councils to be shared in event of major 
business disruption.   

Update plans as required, 
continued property 
maintenance and appropriate 
staff training.  

All parts of the 
service  
 

Update:   Business continuity plans have been updated.   

 
 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 7

P
a
g
e
 7

5



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Proposals for the Creation of a Single Registration Service for Births, Deaths and Marriages for Sefton
	5 Crosby Civic Hall/Library, Hougoumont Avenue, Crosby Coastal Park, Blucher Street And Burbo Bank Car Parks - Proposed Car Park Charging Order
	6 RoSPA Play Quality Award
	7 Leisure and Tourism Departmental Service Delivery Plan 2010-2011 Mid-Year Monitoring Report



Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

WEDNESDAY, 8 DECEMBER, 2010. MINUTE NO.46 IS NOT SUBJECT TO 

“CALL IN”. 

 

16 

CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE AND TOURISM 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 

ON WEDNESDAY 1 DECEMBER 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Booth 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Cummins and Glover 
 
 
43. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
 
44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 
45. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2010 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
 
46. PROPOSALS FOR THE CREATION OF A SINGLE 

REGISTRATION SERVICE FOR BIRTHS, DEATHS AND 

MARRIAGES FOR SEFTON  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Leisure and Tourism 
Director that sought approval for the introduction of a single registration 
service for births deaths and marriages. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the introduction of a single registration service for Sefton be 

approved in principle;  
 
(2) the adoption of ‘New Guidance’ a General Register Office initiative, 

in order to facilitate the single registration district and reduce 
regulation be approved in principle;  

 
(3) the Cabinet be requested to: 
 

i. approve, in principle, the introduction of a single registration 
service for Sefton; 



CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE AND TOURISM- WEDNESDAY 1 
DECEMBER 2010 
 

17 

 
ii. approve, in principle, the adoption of ‘New Governance’ a 

General Register Office initiative in order to facilitate the single 
registration district and reduce regulation; 

 
iii. note that, due to Government regulation, the introduction of a 

single registration district and  adoption of ‘New Governance’ are 
subject to final approval by the Registrar General; and 

 
iv. authorise the Cabinet Member - Leisure and Tourism and 

Sefton’s Proper Officer for the Registration Service to progress 
matters with the General Register Office in order to bring the 
proposals into effect. 

 
 
47. CROSBY CIVIC HALL/LIBRARY, HOUGOUMONT AVENUE, 

CROSBY COASTAL PARK, BLUCHER STREET AND BURBO 

BANK CAR PARKS - PROPOSED CAR PARK CHARGING 

ORDER  

 
Further to Minute No. 99 of the meeting of Cabinet Member – Technical 
Services held on 3 November 2010, the Cabinet Member considered the 
report of the Planning and Economic Development Director that sought a 
decision on a proposal to introduce Pay and Display Parking in the 
Waterloo and Crosby Coastal off-street car parks; and indicating that a 
decision on this matter was required as Council, on 17 December 2009, 
approved for inclusion in 2010/11 and future Council budgets income of 
£77,000 to be generated from the introduction of Pay and Display Parking 
in the Waterloo and Crosby Coastal area off-street car parks; the decision 
on the detail of the parking scheme and hence necessary Traffic 
Regulation Orders for how this was to be achieved was delegated to the 
Crosby Area Committee.  However, at their meeting on 20 January 2010, 
the Crosby Area Committee referred the matter to Cabinet Member - 
Technical Services.  Hence a decision of the Cabinet Member was now 
required to achieve the Council's budget approvals. 
 
The report detailed the Cabinet Member's review of the requests made by 
the Crosby Area Committee and local traders on the following issues: 
 

• initial free period for short stay parking 

• residents permits 

• operational times - leisure car parks 

• review of on-street parking 

• refunds 

• consultation 

• displaced parking 

• improvements to car parks 
 
The report also detailed the recommended scale of charges and their 
hours of operation. 



CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE AND TOURISM- WEDNESDAY 1 
DECEMBER 2010 
 

18 

 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the report on the proposed parking charges at Crosby Civic 
Hall/Library, Hougoumont Avenue, Crosby Coastal Park, Blucher Street 
and Burbo Bank Car Parks be noted. 
 
 
48. ROSPA PLAY QUALITY AWARD  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Leisure and Tourism 
Director that provided information of the Council’s achievement in reaching 
the Royal Society for the Prevention of Accidents (RoSPA) Play Quality 
Award at bronze level. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Leisure and Tourism’s Department achievement in reaching the 
bronze level of the RoSPA Play Quality Award be noted.  
 
 
49. LEISURE AND TOURISM DEPARTMENTAL SERVICE 

DELIVERY PLAN 2010-2011 MID-YEAR MONITORING REPORT  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Leisure and Tourism 
Director that reported the progress of the Leisure and Tourism Department 
achieving their objectives for the period April to September 2010. The 
report advised of the progress of the Department meeting their mid-year 
objectives contained within its Service Delivery Plan for 2010-11.   
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the progress made towards the achievement of Departmental and 

Corporate objectives be approved; 
 
(2) the tasks, detailed within the report, that have been cancelled 

delayed or put on hold in the Departmental Service Plan be noted; 
and 

 
(3) the new tasks, performance indicators and risks added to the 

Departmental Service Plan, as detailed within the report, be noted. 
 
 


